

To be argued by
EVAN M. GOLDMAN

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – First Department

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

FELIX CEPEDA,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ROBERT T. JOHNSON
District Attorney
Bronx County
Attorney for Respondent
198 East 161st Street
Bronx, New York 10451
(718) 590-2000

EVAN M. GOLDMAN
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 Introduction 2

 The People’s Case 3

 The Defense’s Case 5

 Verdict and Sentence..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. APPELLANT’S CONVICTION WAS BOTH LEGALLY SUFFICIENT AND SUPPORTED BY THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE WHERE APPELLANT WAS OBSERVED DRIVING ERRATICALLY, SMELLED OF ALCOHOL, HAD IMPAIRED MOTOR SKILLS, AND HAD A BLOOD ALCOHOL CONTENT OF .06 PERCENT APPROXIMATELY ONE AND A HALF HOURS AFTER BEING PULLED OVER BY THE POLICE 6

 II. THE TRIAL COURT WAS WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY LIMITING CROSS-EXAMINATION, WHICH HAD NO BEARING ON WITNESS CREDIBILITY OR ON APPELLANT’S GUILT OR INNOCENCE AND ACTED PROPERLY IN NOT GRANTING THE APPELLANT AN ADJOURNMENT TO PRESENT A WITNESS WHO WAS NOT PRESENT DURING THE INCIDENT AND WHOSE TESTIMONY WAS MERELY SPECULATIVE 9

CONCLUSION 16

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 5531 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Moore v. Alexander, 53 A.D.3d 747 (3d Dep’t 2008) 17

People v. Arafet, 13 N.Y.3d 460 (2009) 18, 19

People v. Blair, 98 N.Y.2d 722 10

People v. Bleakley, 69 N.Y.2d 490 (1987) 9, 10

People v. Cavana, 16 Misc.3d 1120(A) (N.Y.Co.Ct. 2007)10

People v. Chin, 67 N.Y.2d 22 (1986) 12

People v. Crimmins, 36 N.Y.2d 230 (1975) 18

People v. Cruz, 48 N.Y.2d 419 (1979) 10

People v. Danielson, 9 N.Y.3d 342 (2007) 9

People v. Darkel C., 68 A.D.3d 1129 (2d Dep’t 2009) 15

People v. Dillon, 61 A.D.3d 1221 (3d Dep’t 2009) 13

People v. Dixon, 228 A.D.3d 175 (1st Dep’t 1996) 12

People v. Foy, 32 N.Y.2d 473 (1973) 14, 15, 16

People v. Garcia, 125 A.D.3d 186 (1st Dep’t 1986) 14

People v. Gissendanner, 48 N.Y.2d 543 (1979) 12, 13

People v. Husband, 135 A.D.2d 406 (1987) 15, 16

People v. Lawrence, 53 A.D.2d 705 (3d Dep’t 1976) 10

People v. McConnell, 11 Misc.3d 57 (N.Y.Sup.App.Term 2006) 10-11

People v. Michael C., 10 Misc.3d 135(A) (N.Y.Sup.App.Term 2005) 11

People v. Muriel, 187 A.D.2d 341 (1st Dep’t 1992) 17

People v. Norco, 15 A.D.3d 14 (1st Dep’t 2004) 12, 13

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>People v. Romero</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 633 (2006) | 9 |
| <i>People v. Scallero</i> , 122 A.D.2d 350 (3d Dep’t 1986) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>People v. Schwartzman</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 241 (1969), <i>cert denied</i> 396 U.S. 846 | 12 |
| <i>People v. Spears</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 698 (1984) | 15, 16 |
| <i>People v. Terrance</i> , 120 A.D.2d 805 (3d Dep’t 1986) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>People v. Usage</i> , 186 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 1992) | 12 |
| <i>People v. Verdel</i> , 22 A.D.3d 324 (2005) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982) | 10 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Criminal Procedure Law § 470.05(2) | 13, 17 |
| Criminal Procedure Law § 470.15 | 9, 14 |
| Vehicle and Traffic Law § 1192 | Passim |
| Vehicle and Traffic Law §1195(2) | 10 |
